ORICINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

Application of CASTIE BUTIE WATER CO., 3
a corporation, for authority to
construct a water system, Lo operate g
suech system in public utility watexr Application No. 43429
sexvice within certain areas in Kern (Filed May 22, 1961
Comaty, California, to exercise any Amendment f£iled
county franchise that may be required August 16, 1961)

in comnection therewith, and to issue

stock. (Section 50(a) of the Public

Utilities Act and Related Provisions).

Sanford A. Waugh, for applicant.

Robext J. Aikins, for Antelope Valley=East Kern
watexr Agency, interested party.

Richard R. Entwistle and Chester O, Newman, for
the Commission staff.

OPINION

This application was heard before Examiner E. Rbnald Foster
at Lancaster on January 3, 1962, on which date it was submitted.
Copies of the application and of the amendment thereto and the
notice of hearing were éerved in accordance with the Commission's
procedural rules. There are né protests.

Applicant's Requests

Applicant, Castle Butte Watexr Co., a corpqration, requests
the Commission: (1) to grant it a certificate of public convenience
and necessity to comstruct and operate a public utilicy water7system
in an area north of the commumity of North Edwards in Kern County;

(2) to establish a schedule of meter rates for the water serviée to
be xendered; (3) to authorize it to exexcise any county f:anéhise that
may be required in comnection therewith; and (4) to authorize it to

issue 1,000 shares of its capital stock.




A, 43429 ds

Proposed Service Arxrea

The total area embraced by the application comsists of
780 acres lying on both sides of Castle Butte Road about 2% miles
noxrth of U,S. Highway 466 and located approximatelj 17 miles east
of Mojave in Kerm County.

Applicant's proposed initial development will be in a
300-acre parcel designated as Tract No. 2133 R.S., consisting of
120 lots, each containing about 2% acres, described as the Wi of
Section 17, except the S$% of the SWX of the SWX of said section;
TLIN, R9W, S.B.B.&M. |

Applicant proposes to construct subsequently such water
works and distribution facilities as may be necessary to provide
public utility water service within additional areas adjoining
Tract No. 2133 and described as follows: a 320-acre parcel com-
prising the £X of Section 17 and a 160-~acre paréel consisting of
the NEX of Section 18, T1IN, RSW, S.B.B.&M.

Applicant was incorporated Fébruary‘ls, 1961. The‘
organlzexrs therecof, namely, Messrs. Juan Arrache, Cecil R, Failrchild .
and John R, Lion, plan to subdivide and sell the aforementioned real
property either themselves or through organizations wholly controlled
by them; these persons own or control said land in its entirety.

It is of record that Tract No. 2133 is the same area as one

of those for which a certificate was requested by Antelope Valley

Water Company in Application No. 40506 but which was denied by
Decision No. 58368, dated May 5, 1959, The following iS'an.excerpt‘
from said decision: |

"We find that the evidence is not convincing that
further expansion is economically feasible or that
the utllity can meet the many obligations incident
to further expansion; therefore, In the broad
public interest, this application will be denied.”




A, 43429 ds

As a new corporation, applicant hexrein proposes to provide
the same water sexrvice within sald tract and the adjoining areas,
with Mr. Willism N. Taylor, president of Antelope Valley Water Co.,
in charge of maintenance and operations,

Antelope Valley Water Co. and North Edwards Water Co.,
both public utilities, and Edgemont Acres Mutual Water Co., furnish
water sexvice In aveas located southeast of, and about two miles

distant from, the area for which a certificate is requested herein.

Descxription of Water System

The existing facilities consist of a lé~inch cased well
about 300 feet deep, a deep-well turbine pump (witbout a ﬁotor) and
a 5,000-gallon hydropneumafic tank, all located on a'parcel of land,
100 feet équare, in the southeast corner of Tract No. 2133, Duxing
a test conducted In June 1958 (Page 1 of Exhibit "F'"), the well
produced 1880 gpm of water with a drawdown of about 25 feet.
Applicant proposes to equip the pump with a motor so that the unit
will deliver about 1100 gpm.

Exhibit No. 1 shows the distxibution sistem proposed to
be installed in Trsct No. 2133 will consist of sbout 33,000 feet of
4=, 6= and S-inch Class 150 asbestés-cement pipe. For 120'10ts,

this is equivalent to an average of 275 feet of distribution mains

per customer, The piping will be laid in private streets within

and bordering the tract; hence, no county franchise will be
required, according to applicant. Thexe will be 14 wharf-typé
hydrants located on the system. All Sgrvices will be metéred aé
soon as the houses are occupied.

The amendment to the application states that applicant
will acquire a second well site, at'leést 100 feet square, to be

located east of the existing well, in the southwest cormer of the




A, 43429 2

east half of Section 17. Also, when as many as 20 services are
receiving water from the system, 3 water storage tank of not less
than 63,000 gallons capacity will be constructed :’.n the northeast
cornexr of Section 18, on a butte some 300 feet above the average
sexrvice area level. It is claimed that the storage tank and the
second well, when placed in operation in conjunction with the fixst
well, would provide for continued and uninterxupted sexrvice by at
least one of such means.

Water Quality

Exhibit "E" is a laboratory report dated December 18,

1958, covering an analysis of a sample of the water .from the
existing well. The report shows total dissolved solids of 558 ppm,
and total hardness of 82 ppm, with iroﬁ content, coléx‘, odor and
turbidity negligible. Nowever, the fluoride ion concentration was
detexrmined to be l.4 ppm, which meets the standards of the United
States Public Health Sexrvice but exceeds the maximum safe £luoride
ion concentration recommended by the State Department of Public
Fealth of 1.0 ppm for a mean amnual temperatuxe of 60 degrees F,.
Exhibit "G" is a copy of a water supply permit granted to
applicant on August 9, 1961, by the health officer of Kern County
on behalf of the State Board of Public Health, with respect to
supplying water for domestic use from applicant's existing well.
The Tecord does not reveal whether the health officials wevre‘ aware
of the above-mentioned laboratory report when the permit ‘was issued.
The permit was granted subj ect to certain provisions, two of which

ares

"(1) Water for domestic purposes shall, uader all
circumstances aad conditions, be pure, wiole-
some, &nd potable, and shall not endanger
the lives or health of human beings.




A. 43429 ds

"(5) Necessary treatment works or improvements
in operation, maintenance oxr comstruction,
shall be provided when needed or when
rejquired by the State Department of Public
Health." o ‘ ‘

Applicant's witnesses had no knowledge of the efficacy or
cost of treatment of the water to remove or reduce the fluoride
content, They expressed the hope that water from the second well
could be obtained with less concentration of fluorides so that,
when mixed with that from the existing well, the combined product
would come within acceptable public health standards.

Rates

Applicant proposes to render only metered service and at
the following rates, which are the same as those in effect for.the
Inyo Kern Tariff Area of Antelope Valley Water Co.:

Pexr Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rates: : :

Filrst 600 cu.ft. O 1leSS essesscccnscesss 5 3.00
‘Next 1,000 Cu.ft., pex 100 Cu.fto sceasssee 030
Next 1,400 cu.ft., pexr 100 cU.fte cecceces 25
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuU.ft, ceceeces «20
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ff. ceveveee 13

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/4"'inc1'1 TELEY eevvesccnccssncse $ 3‘.00
For 3/4"“@1’1  :(c o> A 4.00
For 1-Inch meter ssss0ss00000000n 6.00
For lﬁ-inCh meter ssnsssessscsnvene 8.50
For 2=inch meter ooocob'.oooooooo)oo" - 12.00

Applicant's Showing

The estimated cost of the facilities to sexve the 300-acxe
Tract No. 2133 is shown in the application as follows:

Water mains $55,500
Well site ' 3
Pressure facilities 2,750
Deep well pump 3,100

. Well 3,110

Total Original Cost $64,860




A, 43429 ds

In the foregoing tabulation, the $55,500 for water mains
results from an understanding arrived at between applicant and
William N. Tayloxr, president of Antelope Valley Water Co.; it is
based on the amouat for which his construction oxganization would
install said mains. The $3,100 for the pump does not include a
motor for it. The tabulation does not inciude any amounts for the
second well site, well and pumping unit, nor for the 63,00)-gallon
storage tank, nmeters for customers' sexvices and orgnnization costs.
Based on 120 lots in the tract, $64,860 would represent an avérage
investment of $540 per customer, which is gbnoxmally high., After
including the additional facilities recommended and considered
necessary for rendering adequate and dependable service, whicﬁ the

record shows would probably cost betwzen $20,000 and'$30,000, the

averoge imstalled cost per customer would be considercbly highex

than that stated above.

The application shows the estimated annual cost of
operating the proposed water system as follows:

Cost ¢f Powexr - $1,000
Maintenance expens 206

Total $1,300

Applicant's witness was uncertain as to the number of customers on
the basis of which the above power cost was estimated but he
testified that the power cost would be only $4CC to $450 for the
12 ox 15 cuctomers cimpected to be sexved In the f£irst year of
operation. It should be noted that applicant’s estimaﬁe-of
cxpenses mekes no provisicn for such items as zeneral supexrvicion,
custemer accounting and collecting, taxes, or depreclation, nor
&id anplicant sugzgzest any amounts toO cover such items.

Applicant iantroduced mo estimate of revenuss to be

expected, eithexr In the ecxrly yzars of the deveiopment ox when the




A. 43429 ds

initial tract may be moxe fully developed. Applicant's witnesses
anticipate a growth of about 12 customexs per year at firét, with
some acceleration in later years. One witness testified that the
operation would be self-supporting with 25 customers but offered no
concrete figures to support this view, Applicant anticipates sales
of water for only average household use, including some lawn and
trees, but without extensive irrigation on the 2%-acre lots.

Witness William N, Taylor testified that applicant had
entered into preliminary agreements with him to operate and ﬁaintain
the system in conjunction with his activities as owner and operator
of Antelope Valley Water Co. Mr. Tayloxr's base of operations is in

Lancaster which is over 30 miles by xoad from applicant’s proposea

service area.

Finaneing

4pplicant is a newly formed corporation with neither
assets nor liabilities, nor any financial experience, nor any out-
standing stock. Its Articles of Inmcorporation show that it is
authorized to issue one class of shares, the total numbér of which
is 2,500, witﬁout par value. To finance the acquisition and
construction of the water system, at the estimated cost of $64,860
shown in the application, applicant proposes to Issue 500 shares of
its non par value capital stock to Juan E. Arrache, its president,
and 500 shares to Cecil R, Fairchild, its vice presidemt, Attached
to the application as Exhibit "B" 1s a financial statement for

Juan E, and Carmel Arrache showing a met worth of $557,452 as of

December 31, 1960; no such statement was presented for either of
the c¢ther two organizers and officers of the coxporation. Mx,

Arrache was not present at the hearing in this matter.




ds

Wien questioned about the financing of the additional
facilities, John R. Liom, secretary-treasurer‘of the applicant
coxrporation, first stated that funds would be obtained from the
oxrganizers on short-term or long-texm loans at interest of about
six percent. When it was pointed out that the utility, if
certificated, would be initially operating at a loss and unable to
pay interest, this witness stated that it could probdbly be.arranged‘
to have the stock issue cover the investment in all the facilities
to be installed. Xe also testified that applicant's,stockholders
would be willing to absorb the operating losses in the early years

of operation, with the expectation that they would be reimbursed

from sales of lots.

Staff Participation

In addition to cross-examining the appliéant's witnesses,
the Commlsszon staff presented in evidence Exhibit No. 2 consxstxng
of a mewmorandum based on a field investigation made by a’staff
engineer. IHe testified that, while the production capacity of the
existing well is sufficient to meet the demands of the initial
120-parce1 subdivision, standby facilities should be installed priorv
to initial service to the public in order to provide for contxnuity
of supply. e recommended that such facilities should consist of
a storage tank of at least 63,000 gallons capacxty as standby in
case of power outages and a second well equipped with a pumping unit
capable of delivering at least 500 gpm.as standby in case of a
shutdown at the £irst well for any extensive period of time.

This engineer also recommended that certain deficiencies
iv the distribution system as now planned should be corzected before
it is installed, namely: (1) the main extending north £rom the |

existing well, along the east side of Tract No. 2133, now shown as




four-inch, should be six-inch or larger in order adéquately,to ‘
supply the northern portion of the system, and (2) additional valves
should be installed on the mains running north and‘south;.at
intexrvals of about 1,300 feet.

The staff enginéer estimated that for homes In this
lccality the water conmsumption, on an annual basils, would averége
about 2,000 cubic feet per month per customer, for which the charge
would be $7.00 at applicant's proposed rates, The-total revenues
generated at such rates will be insufficient to cover the costs of
utility operation during the development period and-applicant might
opcrate at a loss for a number of years since development in the
vicinity of this area indicates that the growth rate wiil be
extremely slow, according to this witness. He recommended that the
certificate, if granted, should be restricted to thé-first unit of
300 acxes. |

Interest of Water'Agenqx

The secretary-treasﬁrer of the Antelope Valley-East Kern |
Water Agency stated, for the Information of the Commission,ythat.the
agency had been created in 1959 for the prime purpose of bringing
supplemental water to the area which includes that proposéd td be
sexved by applicant, He stated that the agency anticipétes-signing
this year a comtract with the State for the delivery of such waéef
from the Califormia Aqueduct Pfoject to take care of'gxowth‘such as
that envisioned by applicant. However, the water will not be:
available wmtil about 1972,
Findings and Conclusions

Upon consideration of the evidence the Commission finds

and concludes as follows:

1. Applicant has falled to establish that public convenience .

and necessity require the proposed service of water to the areas




A, 43429 ds

requested to be certificated to it or even to the portion thereof
designated as Tract No, 2133, Applicant's desire to enter the water
utility business so as to promote the sale of lots in said areas
is Insufficient as evidence of public convenience anél necessity.

2. Applicant's basic showing of the investuent 'in facilities
and the probable results of operatioﬁ fails t6 show that the
proposed sexvice is ecomomically feasible. With the installation of
other facilities neceésa:y to render adequate and relisble sexvice,
in addition to those originally proposed by applicant, the resulting
operations will be still less feasible and will not be in the
public interest. |

3. Applicant's plans for furnishing water of a Quality
consonant with acceptable public health standards are too | indefinite‘
to warrant the issuance of the requested cértificate on the preéent
recoxrd. | ,

4. Applicant's proposed method for financing the acquisition
of existing facilities and the conmstruction of additional instal-
lations lacks the finality necessary for authorization by the
Coxmission.

5. The application herein should be denied.
QRDER

" Public hearing having been beld and based upon the
evidence therein adduced,




o
Ao 43429 4!'

IT IS ORDERED that Application No. 43429 be, and it
hereby is, denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at fnes. , California, this
t:fE::Fiféé;:jZ—-‘\\President
2zz;eaay 41725253 ; t;'

‘%“Q day of

Commissioners

Comnissioner Poter E. Mitcholl, being ‘
necossarily ohsent, ¢id net partic_:;pate‘
A% thoe ciopositlion of this proceoding.




